rules or regulations of said city, shall also have the same jurisdiction and powers as justices of the peace

generally possess.

Fines.

SECTION 5. All fines collected for the violation of the charter, ordinances, rules or regulations of said city, shall be paid over to the treasurer thereof, and the common council shall each year ascertain the clear proceeds thereof, if any there shall be, and such clear proceeds shall be paid into the school fund, as by the constitution of this state provided.

Relations of city and town governments. Section 6. The relations existing between said city, its officers, inhabitants and government, and the town of Lancaster and Grant county, and their officers, inhabitants and government, shall be the same as those heretofore existing between said village and said town and county, except as herein otherwise provided.

Law applied.

SECTION 7. Said chapter two hundred and nine of the private and local laws of 1869, and each and every of its provisions, shall apply to and be a part of the charter of said city, so far as the same is applicable, except as herein otherwise provided.

First election.

SECTION 8. The first election under this charter shall be held on the first Monday of May, 1878, and this act shall be published before, and take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1878.

[No. 422, A.]

[Published March 26, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 219.

AN ACT to authorize and empower the city of Wausau to take up and retire its outstanding indebtedness and to issue its bonds for that purpose.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Retirement of bonds authorized—how effected. SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Wausau is hereby authorized and empowered to take up and retire all outstanding bonds of said city, heretofore issued for any purpose, either by said common council, or by any of the officers of said city (said city comprising but one school district), or by any of its officers, or by the board of education of said city; and for such purpose the common council of said city is hereby authorized and empowered through the mayor

and clerk of said city, by the order and direction of the common council, to issue the bonds of said city, payable to bearer, at a rate of interest not exceeding eight per centum per annum, payable annually or semiannually, and the principal payable at some future time, not exceeding fifteen years from the date of such bonds; and the said common council, for such purpose may negotiate and sell the said bonds, which bonds when so issued shall be and remain a debt against said city until the full amount of the principal and interest thereof shall be paid according to the terms thereof; and for the payment of the interest and principal thereof, taxes shall annually be assessed and collected upon all the taxable property within said city, or property taxable therein, sufficient to pay the same, as the same talls due: provided, that the indebtedness of said city shall not by the issue of such bonds at the time, exceed in the aggregate five per centum on the value of the taxable property therein, as shall appear by the last assessment roll for state and county taxes next preceding the incurring of said indebtedness.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1878.

[No. 854, A.]

[Published March 27, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 220.

AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of school and university lands to extend the time of payment of a certain loan named therein.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The commissioners of school and uni- Extension of versity lands are hereby authorized to extend the time of payment of the money to become due from joint school district number six, of the towns of Newport and Dell Prairie, in the counties of Columbia and Adams, in this state, on a loan made by said commissioners to said district, under the provisions of chapter seventy-four of private and local laws of 1870, so that five hundred dollars, and the interest on the whole sum remaining unpaid, shall become due in the year 1879. and one thousand dollars, and the interest as aforesaid,